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Executive Summary

Gill Group, Inc. (Gill) has prepared this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA) report for
the property known as Lancaster Manor and located at 201 Chesterfield Avenue in Lancaster, South
Carolina 29720 in accordance with American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM) Practice E 1527-
21 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process,
which is recognized by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) and deemed to be
compliant with the All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) Regulation listed under 40 CFR Part 312.

The objective of this Phase I ESA was to identify, to the extent feasible, recognized environmental
conditions (REC)! and/or business environmental risks (BER)? in association with the property, if any. To
accomplish this objective, Gill conducted a review of reasonably ascertainable records (and practically
reviewable), conducted a site reconnaissance, conducted interviews of persons knowledgeable of the
site/surrounding areas, and evaluated the data for reporting.

Project Summary Table

Project Summary Table
Property Name Lancaster Manor
Property Address 201 Chesterfield Avenue,
Lancaster, South Carolina 29720
Report Issuance Date February 21, 2025
Date of Interview of Past and Present Owners and Occupants February 5, 2025
Date of Recorded Environmental Clean-up Lien Search NA
Date of Government Records Review February 3, 2025
Date of Visual Inspection of Subject and Adjoining Properties February 5, 2025
Findings

A cursory summary of findings is provided below. Details are not included or fully developed in this
section; the report must be read in its entirety for a comprehensive understanding of the summary below.

Subject Property

Based on review of historical site data, the subject property has been developed for residential use as early
as 1910. Scattered dwellings were developed on the subject property between 1910 until approximately
1983. Around 1983, the subject property was developed with a senior housing building which currently
remains in the same configuration as identified during site reconnaissance. During the site reconnaissance
one transformer and hydraulic elevator was observed. However, no signs of leaks or spills were observed.

! Recognized environmental condition (REC), as defined by ASTM, means (1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum
products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous substances or
petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or likely release to the environment; or (3) the presence of
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions that pose a material threat of a future
release to the environment. De minimis conditions are not RECs.

2 A business environmental risk (BER), as defined in the ASTM Standard, is a risk which can have a material environmental or
environmentally driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use commercial real estate, not necessarily
related to those environmental issues required to be investigated in this practice.
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Further, one emergency generator was observed on the southern building fagade as well as an UST fill port
to the west of the generator. Additionally, chemicals and paints were observed in the maintenance shop in
de minimis quantities. Further, the subject property was listed in the DELISTED LST database searched by
ERIS.

Surrounding Properties

Based on a review of historical record sources, the surrounding properties appear to have been developed
for residential and commercial use since at least 1900. The adjoining properties to the north and east
remained residential in use until around 1970. In 1970, the northern adjoining property was developed as
the Lancaster County Library, the remaining northern and eastern adjoining properties remained residential
in use. The properties to the south have been developed with various railroad track depots since at least
1900. The western adjoining properties have been historically developed with various commercial facilities
since the early 1900’s. By 1959 several auto repair and sales shops were developed. Several of these shops
had underground storage tanks, as seen in the Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps. One gasoline filling station
existed to the northwest of the subject property from approximately 1948 until around 1994. The current
western adjoining properties are developed with an auto body repair shop and a carpet store.

Several surrounding sites were identified in the database report. Based on the discussions in Section 4.2.2
of this report, no sites were interpreted to have an adverse impact to the subject property from the release
of hazardous substances and/or petroleum products.

Conclusions

Based on our review of current and historical site data, one REC was identified in connection with the
subject property.

e The presence of a Underground Storage Tank.

Based on our review of current and historical site data, no HRECs were identified in connection with the
subject property.

Based on our review of current and historical site data, no CRECs were identified in connection with the
subject property.

Based on our review of current and historical site data, no BERs were identified in connection with the
subject property.

Based on our review of current and historical site data, one significant data gap was identified in connection
with the subject property.

e The absence of documentation pertaining to the DELISTED LST listing identified in the database
search represents a significant data gap.
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Recommendations

The subject property is already owned by the project sponsor; therefore protection of tenants is the
primary object of the recommendations.

Dermal/Soil Exposure Pathways

The subject property is predominately covered by hard surface areas (asphalt/concrete) and
maintained lawn areas limiting the potential exposure to tenants. Based on the current and planned
use of the subject property as senior living, no additional investigation is recommended at this
time.

However, the identified UST is not in compliance with SC UST regulations. Therefore, it is
recommended that generator and UST systems be upgraded as soon as possible. As part of the
upgrade it is recommended the UST be closed in accordance with State regulations during the
replacement. Further, the potential for soil contamination exists around the UST. Therefore, if the
planned future use changes or soil excavations are to take place additional appropriate
investigations may be warranted and should be evaluated. Additionally, findings of such
investigations may be subject to state and federal regulations.

Ingestion/Groundwater Exposure Pathways

The subject property uses city water and city sewer with no water wells on the subject property.
Therefore, eliminating groundwater exposure pathways. Based on the current and planned use of
the subject property as senior living no additional investigation is not recommended at this time.

However, it is recommended that the UST be closed in accordance with State regulations during
the replacement of the generator system it is associated with the proposed rehab of the property.
Further, the potential for groundwater contamination exists around the UST. Therefore, if the
planned future use changes or excavations/borings are to encounter groundwater additional
appropriate to investigations may be warranted and should be evaluated. Additionally, findings of
such investigations may be subject to state and federal regulations.

Inhalation/Air Vapor Migration Pathways

Based on the Limited Phase I ESA on June 14, 2024, at the subject property, laboratory results of
the air samples collected, the results the assessment established that there were minimal detectable
VOC contaminants in the interior air of the subject property. Specifically targeted chemicals were
not detected. Therefore, the objective of determining if VOCs were present in indoor air at the
subject property from offsite locations or an underground tank on site were achieved. Therefore,
based on the current and planned use of the subject property as senior living, it is the environmental
professional’s opinion that additional appropriate investigation and/or mitigation is not warranted
at this time. However, the identified UST represents a material threat of a future release, and vapor
monitoring should be conducted periodically until closed in accordance with State regulations.

6|33




Phase | Environmental Site Assessment

1.0 Introduction

1.1  Location and Legal Description

The subject property is located at 201 Chesterfield Avenue in Lancaster, South Carolina 29720 and can be
further described as being located at 34.71605269 and -80.76658596. An aerial view of the subject property
is provided in Appendix A as Figure 1, a topographic map is provided as Figure 2, a tax map is provided as
Figure 3 and an areas of potential environmental concern map is provided as Figure 4.

1.2 Purpose

The purpose of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA) is to identify, to the extent
feasible pursuant to the processes prescribed in the ASTM, E1527-21 Standard Practice for Environmental
Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process, recognized environmental conditions
(RECs) in connection with the property. The term REC means “(1) the presence of hazardous substances
or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release
or likely release to the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in,
on, or at the subject property under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the
environment”. De minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.  De minimis
conditions generally do not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would
not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.

1.3  Scope of Work

No environmental site assessment can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized
environmental conditions in connection with the subject property. The scope listed below is intended to
reduce, but not eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized environmental conditions in
connection with the subject property.

1.3.1  User Provided Information

In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small Business
Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001 the user must conduct inquires required by 40
CFR 312.25, 312.28, 312.29, 312.30, and 312.31. These inquires must also be conducted by EPA
Brownfield Assessment and Characterization grantees. Failure for the user to provide this information to
the environmental professional could result in a determination that AAI is not complete.

1.3.2  Site Reconnaissance

The objective of the site reconnaissance, Section 3.0, was to obtain information indicating the likelihood of
identifying RECs in connection with the property. A site reconnaissance was conducted by Gill personnel
experienced in hazardous materials/petroleum product surveys. Surface conditions and current activities on
the subject property and on adjoining properties were observed.

1.3.3  Records Review

The purpose of the records review, Section 4.0, is to obtain and review reasonably ascertainable records
that will help identify RECs in connection with the property. Accuracy and completeness of record
information varies among information sources, including governmental sources. Record information is
often inaccurate or incomplete. The user or environmental professional is not obligated to identify mistakes
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or insufficiencies in information provided. However, the environmental professional reviewing records
shall make a reasonable effort to compensate for mistakes or insufficiencies in the information reviewed
that are obvious in light of other information of which the environmental professional has actual knowledge.
Standard Federal, State, and Tribal Environmental Record Sources and minimum search distances were
reviewed in accordance with Section 8 of ASTM 1527-21. Additional record sources could be reviewed to
further supplement the standard environmental record sources.

1.3.4 Interviews

The objective of interviews, Section 5.0, was to obtain information indicating RECs in connection with the
property. Interviews with past and present owner, operators, and/or occupants of the property, where
possible, were conducted as part of this Phase I ESA. Other persons potentially interviewed could include
State and local government officials, local fire department personnel, local historians, and others that may
have specialized knowledge of the site and/or surrounding properties.

1.3.5  Evaluation and Reporting

Information gathered during the tasks described above will be evaluated to determine the likelihood of
contamination on the subject property. A discussion of this information along with findings and opinions
is provided in this Phase I ESA.

1.3.6  Considerations Beyond Scope

Section 13 of the ASTM E1527 practice identifies, for informational purposes, certain environmental
conditions (not an all-inclusive list), that may exist at a subject property that are beyond the scope of this
practice but may warrant consideration by parties to a commercial real estate transaction.

The need to include an investigation of any such conditions in the environmental professional’s scope of
services should be evaluated based upon, among other factors, the nature of the subject property and the
reasons for performing the assessment (for example, a more comprehensive evaluation of business
environmental risk) and should be agreed upon between the user and environmental professional as
additional services beyond the scope of this practice before initiation of the environmental site assessment
process. Considerations beyond the scope of the ASTM Standard are provided in Section 6.0.

1.4  Limiting Conditions

Gill has performed our services for this project in accordance with our agreement, ASTM Practice E 1527-
21, and the site-specific requirements provided by the client, where applicable. No guarantees are either
expressed or implied.

The records search was limited to readily available and reasonably ascertainable information available
within the client-imposed time constraints of thirty (30) days from engagement.

The records search was limited to readily available and reasonably ascertainable information from public
sources; this information is changing continually and is frequently incomplete. Unless we have actual
knowledge to the contrary, all information obtained from interviews or provided to us has been assumed to
be correct and complete. Gill assumes no liability for findings or conclusions we may draw based on
misleading or false information provided to us. Further, we assume no liability for items, conditions, or
situations not visible or readily accessible through the application of standard professional care and practice.

There is no investigation that is thorough enough to preclude the presence of materials on the subject
property that presently, or in the future, may be considered hazardous. Because regulatory evaluation
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criteria are constantly changing, concentrations of contaminants present and considered to be acceptable,
may become subject to different regulatory standards and require remediation in the future.

1.5 Deviations and Exceptions
No deviations or exceptions were incorporated in this Phase I ESA unless otherwise stated.

1.6  Significant Assumptions

No significant assumptions were made during the conduct of this Phase I ESA unless otherwise stated.

1.7  Special Terms and Conditions

There are no special terms and/or conditions pertaining to this Phase I ESA.

1.8 User Reliance

This report is certified to American Community Developers, Inc. Any reliance on this report by other parties
shall be at such party's sole risk.

9|33
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2.0 User Provided Information

A User Questionnaire was completed by Gerald A. Krueger (on behalf of the User) to assist the
environmental professional in evaluating the subject property. A copy of the completed User Questionnaire
is provided in Appendix B and a summary of the information provided is discussed below.

2.1 Title and Judicial Records for Environmental Liens and AULSs

Judicial and Title Records were not provided to Gill for review and discussion in this Phase I ESA report.
However, the User was not aware of any environmental liens or AULs in connection with the subject
property. The User indicated that the subject property has a restrictive use covenant imposing rent and
income restrictions.

2.2 Specialized Knowledge or Experience of the User

The User stated that they do not have specialized knowledge of the subject property. Further, the user is not
aware of the spills, or releases of chemicals that have occurred or of any cleanup activities that have taken
place on the property. The User did indicate that they own other apartment communities and is familiar
with the cleaners and chemicals used by on site staff in the normal maintenance and repair of such
properties.

2.3 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues
The User indicated the price of the property represents fair market value.

2.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

The User is not aware of past uses of the property and is not aware of any spills or environmental cleanup
that have taken place on the property.

2.5 Property Owner, Manager, and/or Occupant Information

The subject property is listed as being owned by LANCASTER MANOR II LLC and is assigned parcel
number 0081A-0G-005.00.

2.6  Reason for Performing Phase I ESA

According to the User, this Phase I ESA has been conducted as part of environmental due diligence with
the purpose of identifying potential RECs and/or BERs that might exist in connection with the property.

10 | 33
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3.0 Site Reconnaissance

3.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

Gill Group personnel (Alison Labee) conducted a visual reconnaissance of the subject property on February
5, 2025. The property was walked in an attempt to identify potential RECs and/or BERs, if any. Gill
employs a phased approach during the site reconnaissance starting with the perimeter of the subject property
and working toward the interior. During the reconnaissance, there were no limiting conditions that
prohibited Gill Group from observing the property. Photographs taken during the site reconnaissance are
provided in Appendix C.

3.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics

The subject property is located in a predominately commercial and residential area of Lancaster, South
Carolina.

3.3 Current Use of Adjoining Properties

The uses of adjoining® properties are listed below.

Direction Use Discussion

North Commercial/Residential | The adjoining property to the northwest is developed with
office spaces and Lancaster Collision Center. The adjacent
property to the north, across Chesterfield Avenue, is developed
with Lancaster County Library. The adjoining property to the
northeast is developed for residential use. No obvious
indications of the use, storage, or generation of hazardous
materials/wastes or petroleum products were observed.

South Railroad The adjoining property to the south is developed for the
Lancaster and Chesterfield Railway. No obvious indications of
the use, storage, or generation of hazardous materials/wastes
or petroleum products were observed.

East Residential The adjoining property to the east is developed for residential
use. No obvious indications of the use, storage, or generation
of hazardous materials/wastes or petroleum products were
observed.

West Commercial The adjoining property to the west is developed for Williams
Flooring Carpet One. No obvious indications of the use,
storage, or generation of hazardous materials/wastes or
petroleum products were observed.

3.4 Current Use of Property

Currently, the property consists of single three-story, sixty-six unit, building utilized as senior apartments,
an office, community areas, and related paved parking areas. The property is accessed via Chesterfield
Avenue and South White Street.

3 Adjoining properties as defined by ASTM 1527-21, means any real property or properties that border of which is contiguous or
partially contiguous with that of the property but for a street, road, or other public thoroughfare separating them.
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3.5 Interior/Exterior Observations

Area of potential Environmental | Location Discussion

Concern

Description of Structures Exterior Multifamily residential (apartments)

Description of Roads Exterior Via Chesterfield Avenue and South White Street
Potable Water Supplier Interior Municipal

Sewage Disposal System Interior Municipal

Heating/Cooling Interior Central HVAC

Stains or Corrosion (except from water) | Interior None Observed

Drains and Sumps Interior None Observed

Hazardous Substances & Petroleum | Interior/Exterior | None Observed

Products

Storage Tanks Interior/Exterior | One hydraulic elevator AST was observed. However,

no leaks or spills were identified. The elevator was
installed in 1986 and was last serviced in 2024.
Additionally, one Winco Generator exists on the
southwest building fagade. No leaks or spills were
identified. Further, one diesel UST is located to the
west of the generator. No leaks or spills were

identified.
Odors Interior/Exterior | None Observed
Pools of Liquid Interior/Exterior | None Observed
Drums Interior/Exterior | None Observed

Hazardous substance & petroleum | Interior/Exterior | None in greater than de minimis quantities.
product containers

Unidentified Substance Containers Interior/Exterior | None Observed

PCBs Interior/Exterior | One pad mounted transformer was observed. No signs
of leaks or stains were observed.

Pits, Ponds, Lagoons Exterior None Observed

Stained Soil and/or Pavement Exterior None Observed

Stressed Vegetation Exterior None Observed

Solid Wastes Exterior A solid waste dumpster was observed on the
southwest side of the building.

Unnatural Fill Material Exterior None Observed

Wastewater Exterior None Observed

Wells Exterior None Observed

Septic Systems Exterior None Observed
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4.0 Records Review

4.1 Physical Setting Sources

Property Information:

Project Property: Lancaster Manor
34.71605269, -80.76658596 Lancaster 5C 29720

Project No: E542A17839

Coordinates:

Latitude: 34.71605269
Longitude: -B0. 76658596
UTM Northing: 3,841,579.92
UTM Easting: 521,372.75
UTM Zone: 175
Elevation: 527 FT

4.1.1 Topography

The property is reported in the ERIS report to have an average topographic elevation of approximately 527
feet above mean sea level. The subject property is relatively flat lying but the overall topography of the
area slopes gently to the southwest.

4.1.2 Geology

According to the Physical Setting Report Summary as provided by ERIS, the subject property is underlain
by Persimmon Fork Formation, which is described as a Cambrian to Neoproterozoic aged unit and
consisting of predominately metatuff. The findings from the Physical Setting Report Summary are provided
in Appendix D2 for review.

4.1.3 Soils

According to the Physical Setting Report Summary as provided by ERIS, the dominant soil on the subject
property is Herndon silty clay loam which is severely eroded. This soil is well drained and consists of silty
clay loam, silty clay, and silt loam. Soils in this group have moderately low runoff potential when
thoroughly wet. Water transmission through the soil is unimpeded.

4.1.4 Groundwater and Well Information

The location (with respect to the groundwater flow direction) of any site to the subject property is essential
in helping evaluate whether a site (or contamination associated with a site) represents a recognized
environmental condition to the subject property. In the absence of subsurface data provided in well
information or direct measurements, the environmental professional typically assumes the shallow
groundwater flow generally follows in a pattern mimicking the pattern of the surface topography. However,
groundwater flow cannot be established with certainty until a geologic subsurface investigation is
performed and groundwater is encountered. Based on our review of site topography and surface water
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features, groundwater flow is interpreted to be to the west-southwest. Based on a review of provided well
information, there are no public water supply wells within 0.25 miles of the subject property.

4.2 Environmental Records Resources

Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS) conducted a search of available environmental records.
The report, dated February 3, 2025, was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the requirements of
EPA’s Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-21) or custom requirements developed for the
evaluation of environmental risks associated with a parcel of real estate.

ERIS’s search of available (“reasonably ascertainable) government records on the subject property and
within the search radius around the subject property included the databases listed on Pages 4 through 7 of
the Radius Search database report (Appendix D1).

4.2.1 Subject Property

The subject property was listed in the DELISTED LST database searched by ERIS in 2005 due to an
unknown release. According to the database, an NFA was issued in 2006. Further, the subject property
contains one hydraulic lift elevator that was installed in 1986, one diesel generator, and one diesel UST
which operates as a backup fuel source for the generator. Based on review of previous environmental
assessments, the size of the tank has not been determined. Additionally, Gill submitted a FOIA request to
DHECs Archive department on February 1, 2024, and again on February 13, 2025, for further information.
No response has been received at this time.

However, Gill conducted a Limited Phase II ESA at the subject property on June 14, 2024, which identified
that no VEC exists to the subject property due to the tank. Further, the cap on the tank was removed and
the tank was “stuck”. The base of the tank was located at 72 inches below the fill pipe top. There was 32
inches of product present with an obvious diesel odor. “Kolor Kut” water finding paste was spread on the
stick before inserting it into the tank. No color change occurred indicating that there was no water in the
tank. The data gathered relative to the tank confirmed that the tank is still in use and the lack of presence
of water in it is a good indicator that it is not leaking. Detailed descriptions of these reports can be found in
Section 4.3 and copies of these reports can be provided upon request. However, the absence of
documentation pertaining to the DELISTED LST listing identified in the database search represents a
significant data gap.

4.2.2 Surrounding Properties

Based on the interpreted groundwater flow direction discussed in Section 4.1.4, our evaluation of the
information presented in the environmental database report included all sites, listed in the database report,
within the respective database search radii and in an interpreted upgradient position relative to the subject
property that would be reasonably expected to potentially impact the subject property. Properties down
gradient or beyond interpreted impact distances are not listed. Each site considered, based on the criteria
discussed, is listed and discussed below:

DISTANC DIRECTIO
COMPANY NAME ADDRESS E (MILES) N DATABASE
JESSES PAINT AND 105 CHESTERFIELD
BODY AVENUE 0.01 \Y FINDS/FRS

This site is located on the adjoining property to the west and in a downgradient position relative to the subject
property. Further, this site is listed in the FINDS/FRS database in 2004. No additional information was listed in
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the ERIS database search or the EPA ECHO database. However, Gill does not believe this site is interpreted to
represent a recognized environmental condition to the subject property.

LANCASTER
TELEPHONE CO 318 STEWMAN ST 0.17 ESE RCR, UST, LUST
This site is located 0.17 miles to the east south-east and in an interpreted upgradient position relative to the subject
property. Further, this site is listed in numerous databases for leaking underground storage tanks. The site currently
has one operating 10,000 gallon gasoline UST and two removed gasoline USTs. A LUST release was reported in
1991. The spill was classified as TIER II and the site was put into the Registry of Conditional Remedies database
with land use restrictions. Based on the distance, and RCR listing, this site is not interpreted to represent a
recognized environmental condition to the subject property.

400 CHESTERFIELD ST | 400 CHESTERFIELD ST ‘ 0.12 ENE ‘ SPILLS

This site is located 0.12 miles to the east-northeast and in an interpreted upgradient position relative to the subject
property. Further, this site is listed in the SPILLS database in 2016 for an oil release. No further information could
be found on this spill. However, based on the site not being listed in any remedial databases, it is unlikely that this
spill released a significant amount of oil to have an adverse impact to the subject property. As such, this site is not
interpreted to represent a recognized environmental condition to the subject property.

4.2.3 Orphan Summary

Nine orphan sites were identified in the database report. Upon further review, the sites were determined to
be located either downgradient, crossgradient, or too far upgradient to have impacted the subject property.
As such these sites are not interpreted to represent recognized environmental conditions..

4.3 Additional Environmental Record Resources

GS2 Engineering & Environmental Consultants Inc — Phase II ESA — December 12, 2005

Gill Group was provided with a Report of Limited Soil & Groundwater Sampling dated December 12,
2005, and conducted by GS2 Engineering & Environmental Consultants Inc. The work was performed in
general accordance with industry standards, SCDHEC and USEPA 1V Standard Operating Procedures. This
report was conducted due to a previous Phase I ESA identifying a large number of potential off-site
concerns for adverse environmental impacts. Four borings and two monitoring wells were placed on the
western and southern borders of the site. Each boring was tested for BTEX, MTBE, Arsenic, Barium,
Chromium, and Lead. No levels were detected above their PQLs. As such, no further recommendations
were considered.

GS2 Engineering & Environmental Consultants Inc — Phase II ESA — February 13, 2006

Gill Group was provided with a Report of Limited Soil Sampling Analysis Emergency Generator Site dated
February 13, 2006, conducted by GS2 Engineering & Environmental Consultants Inc. The work was
performed in general accordance with industry standards, SCDHEC and USEPA 1V Standard Operating
Procedures. Two boreholes were extended to 3 feet below the ground surface using a hand auger. Samples
were taken from both borings and analyzed for BTEX and Naphthalene. Both samples were Non Detect.
The report concluded that the on-site soils have not been impacted from the past on-site operations
associated with the emergency generator tank. As such, no further recommendations were considered.

GRS Group — Phase I ESA — September 30, 2022

Gill Group was provided with a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment conducted by GRS Group on
September 30, 2022. The report did not identify any RECs. However, one significant data gap was
identified. The report stated that the subject property's generator is equipped with an unknown-sized diesel
UST located adjacent to the generator. According to management, the size and material were not known,
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and no documentation was available for the UST. Consequently, based on the lack of continuous
documentation indicating that the UST system has operated in a manner that would prevent or limit the
potential for releases, and the possibility that releases may occur from tanks or tank systems that are
otherwise testing as tight, GRS is unable to rule out the potential that a release from the USTs has affected
the subsurface of the subject property. Therefore, this UST represents a significant data gap.

Site Plans (2005) & ALTA Survey (2006)

Gill Group reviewed an ALTA Survey and site plans from 2005 and 2006 for the subject property. Both
surveys indicated the existence of an underground storage tank. The site plans from a 2005 map a diesel
tank on the southern building facade to the east of the emergency generator. The ALTA survey from 2006
identifies an oil tank on the southern building facade to the west of the emergency generator. Additionally,
a monitoring well was mapped on the southwest corner of the building on the 2006 ALTA Survey.

Compliance Centre (Gill Group) - ACM Survey — January 30, 2024

Gill contracted Compliance Centre to conduct a Limited Asbestos Containing Materials Survey for the
subject property on January 30, 2024, in accordance with 40 CFR, 763.86, SCDHEC Regulation 61-86.1,
and 40 CFR, 763.85(a)(4), Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA), Title II of the Toxic
Substance Control Act (TSCA) and SCDHEC Regulation 61-86.1, 40 CFR 61. The samples were analyzed
via NV:P-accredited ACM laboratory using PLM EPA/600/R-93/116 method. In addition, at least one (1)
of each non-friable organically bound (NOB) material (caulking, flooring materials, cove base materials,
mastics, sink undercoating materials) which was not identified as an ACM via PLM analysis was analyzed
via Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM). There were no asbestos containing materials identified in
the building materials tested.

Compliance Centre (Gill Group) - Radon Survey — February 1, 2024

Gill contracted Compliance Centre to conduct a Radon Measurement Survey for the subject property on
February 1, 2024, in accordance with ANSI/AART MA-MFLB 2023. In each of the buildings, 100% of
the units on the lowest floor with dwelling units and 10% of units on all other floors were selected for
testing, as well as the office and other common areas. Quality control samples comprising of at least 10%
duplicate samples, and blank samples were also included in the testing. Results of the measurement
determined no locations to have Radon in excess of the EPA action level of 4.0 pCi/L.

Quail Companies LLC (Gill Group) - Mold Amplification Assessment — May 9. 2024

Gill contracted Quail Companies LLC to conduct a Mold Amplification Assessment for the subject property
on May 9, 2024 following recommendations provided by the EPAs “Mold Remediation in Schools and
Commercial Buildings” (September 2008) and the American Industrial Hygiene Association “Facts about
Mold” (December 2011). The samples were analyzed Air samples were collected utilizing a Buck
BioAire™ Model B520 Bioaerosol sampling pump. The pump is electrically powered by an internal battery
or 120-volt power utilizing a voltage converter. The pump pulls air through an integral flow control device
that draws a predetermined flow rate of air. An attaching port is provided for attaching an Air-O-Cell spore
trap sampling cassette. The pump pulls air through the sampling cassette and spores are collected on a
calibrated adhesive strip. Each day prior to collecting any samples, the unit was calibrated and set to a flow
rate of 15 liters/minute. An internal microprocessor maintained the set flow rate throughout sampling. The
spore trap samples were collected at the flow rate of 15 LPM for a duration of ten (10) minutes each.

The lab results of the total spore counts from air samples collected within the subject property building on
May 01, 2024 were compared to the outside total spore count of 10,110. None of the inside total counts
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exceeded the outdoor count. The sampling results determined that there are no amplified spore counts
within the structure relative to the outdoor sample collected as a background sample at the time of the
sampling event.

Gill Group — Phase I ESA - February 9. 2024

Gill Group performed a Phase I ESA at the subject property on February 9, 2024. Gill identified two RECs
for the subject property which were:

o The presence of an underground storage tank with undermined contents to the west of the
emergency generator is interpreted as an REC to the subject property

e The presence of a monitoring well indicating the presence or likely presence of a hazardous
substance and/or petroleum product release in, on, or at the subject property is interpreted as an
REC to the subject property

Additionally, three BERs were identified:

e Based on our evaluation of the data presented in section 6.12, the sum of the noise sources to the
subject property exceeded 65 decibels (71 db). As such the noise exposure for the subject property
is not at an acceptable level and is interpreted to represent a business environmental risk to the
subject property.

e Based on our evaluation of the potential contamination on the subject property from the UST, a
VEC to the subject property cannot be ruled out. As such, a potential VEC represents a business
environmental risk to the subject property.

e Review of the EPA EJ Screen determined that the area is disproportionately populated by low
income or minority groups. Further, RECs were identified as part of this assessment. However,
the adverse environmental impacts identified as part of this assessment can be mitigated during
renovations. As such, this is considered to be a BER in connection to the subject property.

A copy of these reports can be provided upon request.

Gill Group — Phase II ESA — June 14, 2024

Based on the previous Phase I ESA, Gill was contracted to perform a Limited Phase II ESA on June 14,
2024, at the subject property. The scope of work outlined that the possibility of vapor intrusion into the
living spaces of the apartments was considered possible. An initial assessment of the tank location along
with unknowns relative to the tank age, installation process, lack of registration and other factors raised the
tank situation from the condition of a possible Vapor Encroachment Screen (VES) status to a possible Vapor
Encroachment Condition (VEC). The most applicable course of action to determine possible impact to
indoor air quality was to conduct sampling of indoor air for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs). The
sampling for VOCs would determine both the impact to indoor air of potential contaminants from the off-
source businesses and from possible vapors originating from the underground storage tank.

As such, five (5) apartments were selected on the first floor of the building near the tank and one room
selected was a community room located also on the first floor. A duplicate sample was collected at the same
time as the sample in apartment 118 for lab quality control purposes. Additionally, one sample was collected
from a second-floor apartment and one background control sample was collected from outside of the
apartment building.

The results were compared to the EPA Screening Levels listed in the Resident Air values taken from the
EPA Regional Screening Level Summary Table dated May 2024. Results of the laboratory analysis
indicated that compounds within the VOC list were detectable. However, the chemicals detected were
traceable to common household cleaning products. There were no detections of Naphthalene in any of the
samples. Naphthalene is a common component of diesel fuel and a good indicator for diesel fuel leaks
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because it is somewhat volatile and the molecules are small in diameter allowing it to pass through relatively
impermeable materials. Thus, the lack of detectable naphthalene is a good indicator that the underground
diesel tank at the subject property is not leaking, and or the integrity of the slab foundation is relatively
impermeable.

In addition to the air samples, On May 14, 2024, Gill personnel conducted a thorough inspection of the
electrical generator and the tank access (fill port) and the tank vent. The generator appeared to have not
been used in some time. This was confirmed by the apartment maintenance manager. Additionally, he stated
that he was not aware of the tank and that it had not been filled since he had been employed at the property.
The cap on the tank was removed and the tank was “stuck”. The base of the tank was located at 72 inches
below the fill pipe top. There was 32 inches of product present with an obvious diesel odor. “Kolor Kut”
water finding paste was spread on the stick before inserting it into the tank. No color change occurred
indicating that there was no water in the tank. The data gathered relative to the tank confirmed that the tank
is still in use and the lack of presence of water in it is a good indicator that it is not leaking.

It was concluded that based on the procedures and laboratory results of the air samples collected, the results
the assessment established that there were minimal detectable VOC contaminants in the interior air of the
subject property. Specifically targeted chemicals were not detected. Therefore, the objective of determining
if VOCs were present in indoor air at the subject property from offsite locations or an underground tank on
site were achieved. Gill recommended no further activity at this time. However, the presence of the
operational diesel underground storage tank at the subject property still represents a recognized
environmental condition due to the likely future release. A copy of this report can be found in Appendix I
for this report.

4.4 Historical Use Information

In accordance with ASTM E1527-21 and AAI rule, an attempt was made to interpret historical site and site
vicinity land use back to the first development or at least 1940, whichever is earlier. Historical property
information was obtained through a search of readily and reasonably ascertainable resources that include
Fire Insurance Maps, historical topographic maps, and aerial photographs.

4.4.1 Fire Insurance Maps

Historical Fire Insurance Maps for the subject property were obtained through ERIS and were reviewed as
part of the Phase I ESA. The historical maps are provided in Appendix E and summaries for each map are
provided below:

Year Property Discussion
Subject The subject property is depicted with no structures.
1900 Surrounding The surrounding properties to the west and north are depicted as

residential. The surrounding properties to the east are not depicted. The
properties to the south are depicted with a railroad depot and the Standard

Qil Co.
1910 Subject The subject property is depicted with five residential dwellings.
Surrounding The western adjoining properties are developed with a church, commercial

shops, and a dwelling. The southern adjoining properties are developed
with Southern R.R. Passenger & Freight Depot, Standard Oil Co, and a
Cotton Depot.

1916 Subject The subject property is mapped to have a woodyard on the southern
quarter, two residential dwellings on the western quarter, three residential
dwellings on the northern quarter, and one residential dwelling on the
eastern quarter.

18 | 33




Phase |

Environmental Site Assessment

Surrounding

The Standard Oil Co is no longer mapped. Increased commercial shops are
mapped to the west. Jones Mercantile Company and Lancaster Mercantile
Company Warehouse is mapped to the south, in addition to the other
depots.

1924

Subject

The southern quarter is no longer mapped as a wood yard. One additional
dwelling has been developed centrally.

Surrounding

The western adjacent shops have been developed with two Auto Sales and
Repair Shops with underground storage tanks depicted. The northern,
eastern, and southern adjoining properties appear to be similar to the
previous map.

1930

Subject

The southern quarter is no longer mapped as a wood yard. The subject
property is mapped with six dwellings.

Surrounding

The surrounding properties appear to not have changed significantly with
the exception of an additional underground storage tank being mapped to
the west.

1948

Subject

The subject property appears similar to the previous map.

Surrounding

An additional Auto Sales and Service shop and a filling station with three
USTs has been developed on the northwestern adjoining properties.

1959

Subject

The subject property is mapped with five dwellings on the northern half.
The southern half is vacant.

Surrounding

The adjoining properties are mapped similar to the previous maps with the
exception of an additional Auto Repair to the southwest corner.

4.4.2  Aerial Photos

Historical Aerial Photographs for the subject property were obtained through ERIS and were reviewed as
part of the Phase I ESA. The historical photographs are provided in Appendix F and summaries for each
map are provided below:

Year Property Discussion
1938, 1951 Subject The subject property appears to be developed. However, due to
image quality details could not be discerned.
Surrounding The surrounding properties appear to be developed. However,
due to image quality details could not be discerned.

1955 Subject The subject property appears to be developed with residential
dwellings to the north and vacant land to the south.

Surrounding The surrounding properties to the north and east appear to be
residential. The properties to the south appear to be developed
with train depots. The properties to the west appear to be
commercial in use.

1964, 1970, 1980 Subject No significant change from previous photographs.

Surrounding No significant change from previous photographs.

1983 Subject The subject property appears to have been developed into a
similar configuration to what was observed during the site
reconnaissance.

Surrounding No significant change from previous photographs.

1994, 2005, 2006, Subject No significant changes from previous photographs.
2009, 2011, 2013, Surrounding No significant change from previous photographs.
2015,2017, 2019,

2021
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4.4.3  Property Tax Files

Property Tax Files were not reviewed as part of the Phase I ESA. However, it is the environmental
professional’s opinion that this would not likely lead to the identification of RECs or BERs. As such, it is
not considered a significant data gap.

4.4.4 Recorded Land Title Records

Land Title Records files were not reviewed as part of the Phase I ESA. However, it is the environmental
professional’s opinion that this would not likely lead to the identification of RECs or BERs. As such, it is
not considered a significant data gap.

4.4.5 Historic Topographic Maps

Historic Topographic Maps for the subject property were obtained through ERIS and were reviewed as part
of the Phase I ESA. The historical maps are provided in Appendix G and summaries for each map are
provided below:

Year Property Discussion
1969, 2014, 2017, 2020 Subject The subject property is depicted with no structures but is
depicted in an urban environment.
Surrounding No structures are depicted on the adjoining properties. The

surrounding areas are depicted in an urban environment.

4.4.6 Local Street Directories

Historical Street Directories for the subject property were obtained through ERIS and were reviewed as
part of the Phase I ESA . The historical street directories are provided in Appendix H and summaries for
the subject property are provided below:

Year 201 Chesterfield | South Main Street South South White Street
Chesterfield Avenue Market
Avenue Street
(Subject
Property)
1963, 1967 | Residential Residential/ | Commercial Commercial/ | Commercial
Commercial Residential
1972, 1976, | Not Listed Residential/ | Commercial Commercial/ | Commercial
1982 Commercial Residential
1986, 1991, | Lancaster Residential/ | Commercial Commercial/ | Commercial
1996, 2000, | Manor Commercial Residential
2003, 2008, | Apartments
2012, 2016, | Elderly
2020,2022 | Housing

Based on review of the local historic street directories, it appears that the subject property has been
developed for residential use since at least 1963 and around 1986, Lancaster Manor Apartments, Elderly
Housing was developed. Although not specifically listed in the table above, it appears that the surrounding
properties have been developed for mixed residential and commercial use since at least 1963. There were
no surrounding properties of concern to the subject property. As such these sites are not interpreted to
represent recognized environmental conditions.
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4.4.7  Building Department Records

Building Department Record files were not reviewed as part of the Phase I ESA. However, it is the
environmental professional’s opinion that this would not likely lead to the identification of RECs or BERs.
As such, it is not considered a significant data gap.

4.4.8 Zoning/Land Use Records

Zoning Files were not reviewed as part of the Phase  ESA. However, it is the environmental professional’s
opinion that this would not likely lead to the identification of RECs or BERs. As such, it is not considered
a significant data gap.

4.4.9  Other Historical Sources

No other historical sources were reviewed as part of the Phase I ESA. However, it is the environmental
professional’s opinion that this would not likely lead to the identification of RECs or BERs. As such, it is
not considered a significant data gap.
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5.0 Interviews

5.1 Past Owners and/or Operators

Interviews with past owners, operators, and occupants that are likely to have material information regarding
the potential for contamination of the Subject Property were not considered reasonably ascertainable during
this assessment.

5.2 Present Owners, Occupants &/or Key Site Manager

Kalihia Ricks- Property Manager

Gill personnel interviewed Ms. Ricks on February 5, 2025, during the site reconnaissance. Ms. Ricks stated
that she has been the property manager since November 2023. Ms. Ricks stated that to her knowledge the
site has always been apartments. Further, Ms. Ricks stated that she was not aware of any environmental
incidents on the subject property. Further, Ms. Ricks is not aware of any water wells, ASTs, or USTs on
the subject property.

Edward Flemming — Maintenance Manager

Gill personnel interviewed Mr. Flemming on February 5, 2025, during the site reconnaissance. Mr.
Flemming stated that he has been the maintenance manager for approximately 5 years. Mr. Flemming stated
that to his knowledge the site has always been apartments. Further, Mr. Flemming stated that he was not
aware of any environmental incidents on the subject property. Further, Mr. Flemming stated he is not aware
of any water wells, ASTs, or USTs on the subject property.

5.3 Past Owners, Occupants &/or Key Site Manager
Kalihia Ricks- Property Manager

Gill personnel interviewed Ms. Ricks on January 25, 2024, during the site reconnaissance. Ms. Ricks stated
that she has been the property manager for less than a year. Ms. Ricks stated that to her knowledge the site
has always been apartments. Further, Ms. Ricks stated that she was not aware of any environmental
incidents on the subject property and was not aware of any prior environmental assessments conducted for
the property. Further, Ms. Ricks is not aware of any water wells, ASTs, or USTs on the subject property.

5.4 State and/or Local Government Officials

City of Lancaster Fire Department

Gill personnel attempted to interview the city of Lancaster Fire Marshall Tom Lever on February 16, 2025,
via phone interview. However, no response has been received at this time.

5.5 Past State and/or Local Government Officials

City of Lancaster Fire Department

Gill personnel attempted to interview the city of Lancaster Fire Department Fire Chief on February 1, 2024,
via phone interview. However, it was stated that we must speak with Tom Lever, City of Lancasters Fire
Marshall. Subsequently, Gill sent an email to Mr. Lever requesting more information on February 1, 2024.
Mr. Lever responded on February 8, 2024. Mr Lever stated that he has been the Lancaster Fire Marshal for
approximately 12 years. He stated that he was not aware of any past releases, USTs, ASTs or water wells
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on the subject property. Mr. Lever stated that no major structure fires have occurred at the subject property
that he knows of.

Jen DHEC — Contamination - UST Division

Gill personnel interviewed Jen, with the DHEC UST Division on February 1, 2024, via phone interview.
According to records made available to her, the subject property had a leaking storage tank around 2005.
Following the leak, DHEC took BTEX, MTBE, and SVOC water and soil samples. No Detections were
found and an NFA was issued. No further information was found. Subsequently, Gill submitted a FOIA
request to DHECs Archive department on February 1, 2024, for further information. No response has been
received at this time.
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6.0 Evaluation

Based on the information obtained during the site reconnaissance, records reviews, and interviews, Gill has
evaluated current and historical information pertaining to the subject and surrounding properties. Based on
these evaluations, opinions regarding conditions observed and the classification of these conditions are
presented below. For each condition, Gill has classified each as a REC, a historical REC, a Controlled
REC, or a BER and presents an opinion why the condition is classified as such.

6.1 Findings & Opinions

6.1.1 Current and Historical Use of Subject Property

Based on review of historical site data, the subject property has been developed for residential use as early
as 1910. Scattered dwellings were developed on the subject property between 1910 until approximately
1983. Around 1983, the subject property was developed with a senior housing building which currently
remains in the same configuration as identified during site reconnaissance. During the site reconnaissance
one transformer and hydraulic elevator was observed. However, no signs of leaks or spills were observed.
Further, one emergency generator was observed on the southern building fagade as well as a UST fill port
to the west of the generator. Additionally, chemicals and paints were observed in the maintenance shop in
de minimis quantities.

Further, the subject property was listed in the DELISTED LST database searched by ERIS. The absence of
documentation pertaining to the DELISTED LST listing identified in the database search represents a
significant data gap.

6.1.2  Current and Historical Use of Adjacent Property

Based on a review of historical record sources, the surrounding properties appear to have been developed
for residential and commercial use since at least 1900. The adjoining properties to the north and east
remained residential in use until around 1970. In 1970, the northern adjoining property was developed as
the Lancaster County Library, the remaining northern and eastern adjoining properties remained residential
in use. The properties to the south have been developed with various railroad depots since at least 1900.
The western adjoining properties have been historically developed with various commercial facilities since
the early 1900’s. By 1959 several auto repair and sales shops were developed. Several of these shops had
underground storage tanks, as seen in the Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps. One gasoline filling station existed
to the northwest of the subject property from approximately 1948 until around 1994. The current western
adjoining properties are developed with an auto body repair shop and a carpet store.

Several surrounding sites were identified in the database report. Based on the discussions in Section 4.2.2
of this report, no sites were interpreted to have an adverse impact to the subject property from the release
of hazardous substances and/or petroleum products.

Based on our review of the environmental database report, a reconnaissance of the surrounding properties,
and our review of surface water drainage patterns, the historical residential use of the surrounding properties
is not interpreted to represent a recognized environmental condition to the subject property.
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6.2  Data Gaps

Historical information regarding the subject site has been obtained through the use of historical topographic
maps, aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, and interviews with individuals cognizant of the site when
available. The earliest data that was readily available and reviewed was an 1900 Fire Insurance Map.
Through a review of historical record sources, the use of the subject property could not be independently
evaluated on 5-year increments back to a time where the property was not developed. The data gaps in the
historical review were not during times of significant change on the subject property. As such, it is not
believed that this lack of readily available or reasonable ascertainable data represents a significant data gap
that would lead to the identification of additional RECs or BERs on the subject property. However, the
absence of documentation pertaining to the DELISTED LST listing identified in the database search
represents a significant data gap.
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7.0 Conclusions

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-21 of the property known as Lancaster Manor and located at 201
Chesterfield Avenue in Lancaster, South Carolina. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are
described in Section 1.4, 1.5, 1.6 and 1.7 of this report. This assessment has revealed the following
recognized environmental conditions, controlled recognized environmental conditions, and/or significant
data gaps in connection with the subject property.

Recognized Environmental Conditions

A recognized environmental condition (REC), as defined in the ASTM Standard, means the presence or
likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any
release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under
conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. De minimis conditions are not
REC’s. Based on our review of current and historical site data, one REC was identified in connection with
the subject property.

o The presence of a confirmed Underground Storage Tank.
Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions

A historical recognized environmental condition (HREC), as defined in the ASTM Standard, is an
environmental condition that in the past would have been identified as a REC, but has been adequately
addressed and therefore no longer represents a REC. Based on our review of current and historical site
data, no HRECs were identified in connection with the subject property.

Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions

A controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC), as defined in the ASTM Standard, is a REC
resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further
action letter or equivalent or meeting risk-based criteria established by the regulatory authority), with
hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of
required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls,
or engineering controls). Based on our review of current and historical site data, no CRECs were identified
in connection with the subject property.

Business Environmental Risks

A business environmental risk (BER), as defined in the ASTM Standard, is a risk which can have a material
environmental or environmentally driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use
of a parcel of commercial real estate, not necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be
investigated in this practice. Based on our review of current and historical site data, no BERs were
identified in connection with the subject property.

Significant Data Gaps

A significant data gap, as defined in the ASTM Standard, is a data gap that affects the ability of the
environmental professional to identify a recognized environmental condition. Based on our review of the
current and historical data, one significant data gap was identified.

26 | 33




Phase | Environmental Site Assessment

e The absence of documentation pertaining to the DELISTED LST listing identified in the database
search represents a significant data gap.
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8.0 Environmental Professional Statement & Signatures

I declare that to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of Environmental
Professional, as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312. 1 have the specific qualifications based on
education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject
property. I have developed and performed all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and
practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Gill Group, Inc.

Jacob G. Eppe%?{/

Director of Environmental Services
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Jacob G. Epperson, P.G.

(ALPG1527)

Director of Environmental Services @

GILLGROUP

Contact | Overview

[251] 360-9514 | Mr. Epperson is a graduate of the University of Alabama with a BS
Jake.epperson@gillgroup.com | degree in Geology. Since graduation, Mr. Epperson has gained diverse
experience on a wide range of contaminant assessment and
remediation projects, as well as Phase I/l Environmental Site
Assessments. Primary duties/responsibilities include task coordination
and project preparation, implementation of field activities, management
of subcontractors, data management, reporting, client interaction,
budget management and marketing.

Education | Areas of Expertise

University of Alabama | - Phase | & Il Environmental Site Assessments - ACM & LBP Surveys -
BS Geology - 2014 | Soil and Groundwater Sampling - Construction Stormwater Permitting -
CBMP Plan Preparation - UST Compliance - Legionella Sampling

Experience | Areas of Involvement/Responsibility

Gill Group, Inc.. 1 year | Technical Writer of Environmental Site Assessments - Phase | and Il
Property evaluations for Real Estate Transactions and Development -
Other Firms: | Soil and Groundwater Sampling - Geologic Evaluations - UST

7years | Assessments and Remediation - Soil description and sampling - BMP
and SPCC Plan Development and Implementation - NPDES and SID
Permitting

Training/Certifications

Alabama Professional Geologist License Number 1927 - Alabama Petroleum
Equipment Contractor- USTID160719-EPPJAK-9779 - Asbestos Inspector-
Environmental Institute Certificate  Number 5027 - Lead Inspector-
Environmental Institute Certificate Number 2392 - National Radon Proficiency
Program Number 111714RT -40-Hour Hazardous Waste Operations and
Emergency Response - Certified legionella pnuemophila Water Sampling
Technician - OSHA 30-hr General Industry Safety & Health -Mine Safety and
Health Administration - National Incident Management Systems -
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Alison LaBee

Staff Environmental Scientist

G

GILL GROUP

Contact | Overview

Alison.labee@gillgroup.com | Ms. LaBee is a graduate of Northern lllinois University with a

(800)- 428- 3320 | BS degree in Environmental Studies with an emphasis in
Energy. Upon graduation, Ms. LaBee has gained experience
from a range of Phase I/ll Environmental Site Assessments
and Site Remediation Projects. Primary
duties/responsibilities include task coordination and project
preparation, implementation of field activities, data
management, reporting, and client interaction.

Education | Areas of Expertise

Northern lllinois University, | -Technical Writing of Environmental Site Assessments -
BS Environmental Studies | Energy Auditing - Energy Utilization - GIS Analyzation - \Water
Sampling

Experience | Areas of Involvement/Responsibility

Gill Group: 2 years | -Phase I/ll Property Environmental Site Assessments for
Environmental Protection | Real Estate Transactions and Development -Soil &
Industries: 1.5 years | Groundwater Sampling -UST Assessments and Remediation
‘Radon Measurement Testing/Reporting -HUD/LIHTC
Environmental Assessment Reporting

Training/Certifications

- OSHA HAZWOPER - 40

- NRPP Certified Radon Measurement Professional
-Indiana
-Minnesota
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9.0 References

40 CFR Part 312 — Innocent Landowners, Standard for Conducting All Appropriate
Inquiry.

American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM), Practice E 1527-21. Standard
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment Process.
Environmental Risk Information Services Database Report dated February 3, 2025.
Environmental Risk Information Services Physical Settings Report dated January 24, 2024.
Environmental Risk Information Services Fire Insurance Map Report dated January 24, 2024.
Environmental Risk Information Services Historical Aerials Report dated January 24, 2024.

Environmental Risk Information Services Topographic Map Report dated January 24, 2024.

Environmental Risk Information Services City Directory Report dated January 29, 2024.
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10.0 Appendices

The following appendices are included and attached to this report:
Appendix A:  Figures

Appendix B:  User Questionnaire

Appendix C:  Site Reconnaissance Photographs

Appendix D1: Regulatory Records Documentation (Computer Database Report)
Appendix D2: Physical Settings Report

Appendix E:  Fire Insurance Maps

Appendix F:  Historical Aerial Photographs

Appendix G:  Topographic Map Report

Appendix H:  City Directory Report
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11.0 Acronyms/Abbreviations

ACM Asbestos Containing Material

IAMSD IApproximate Minimum Search Distance

IAPN |Assessor Parcel Number

ASTM ASTM International

IAULSs IActivity and Use Limitations

BER Business Environmental Risk

COC Chemical of Concern

CERCLA Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability Act
CREC Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition
EDR Environmental Data Resources

ERIS Environmental Risk Information Services
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

ESA Environmental Site Assessment

Gill Gill Group, Inc

FBG Feet Below Grade

FINDS Facility Index System

FOIA Freedom of Information Act

HREC Historical Recognized Environmental Condition
HVAC Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning

IC [nstitutional Controls

LBP Lead Based Paint

LQG Large Quantity Generator

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank

INFA INo Further Action

INon-Gen INon-Generator

INPL National Priorities Listing

RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

REC Recognized Environmental Condition

ROC Records of Communication

SDG Significant Data Gap

SHWS State Hazardous Waste Sites

SQG Small Quantity Generator

TSDF Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage or Disposal Facility
USEPA United States Environmental Protection Agency
USGS United States Geological Survey

\UST [Underground Storage Tank

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program
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Legend

Approximate Site Boundaries |*

Source: Image provided courtesy of ERIS.

Figure 1— Aerial Photograph
Lancaster Manor
201 Chesterfield Avenue

Lancaster, South Carolina 29720

Gill Group, Inc.

Project Number: E542A1839
Date Drawn: 2/12/25
Drawn By: AL

Checked By: JE

2100 Gill Plaza Drive, Suite B

GILL GROUP

Dexter, MO 63841
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Source: Image provided courtesy of ERIS.

Figure 2— Topographic Map
Lancaster Manor
201 Chesterfield Avenue

Lancaster, South Carolina 29720

Project Number: E542A1839
Date Drawn: 2/12/25
Drawn By: AL

Checked By: JE

GILL GROUP

Gill Group, Inc.

2100 Gill Plaza Drive, Suite B

Dexter, MO 63841
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Source: Image provided courtesy of ERIS.

Figure 3— Tax Map
Lancaster Manor
201 Chesterfield Avenue

Lancaster, South Carolina 29720

Project Number: E542A1839
Date Drawn: 2/12/25
Drawn By: AL

Checked By: JE

GILL GROUP

Gill Group, Inc.

2100 Gill Plaza Drive, Suite B

Dexter, MO 63841



Approximate Site Boundaries

(] Approximate Location of Pad-mounted Transformer

Source: Image provided courtesy of ERIS.

Figure 4— Area of Potential Concern Map Project Number: E542A1839
Lancaster Manor Date Drawn: 2/12/25
201 Chesterfield Avenue Drawn By: AL

Lancaster, South Carolina 29720 Checked By: JE

Gill Group, Inc. 2100 Gill Plaza Drive, Suite B

GILL GROUP

Dexter, MO 63841
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Phase I ESA- ASTM 1527-21 User Questionnaire

To qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs)247 offered by the Small Business Liability Relief
and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001 (the “Brownfields Amendments”),2s the user must conduct the following
inquiries required by 40 C.F.R. §§ 312.25, 312.28, 312.29, 312.30, and 312.31. The user should provide the following
information to the environmental professional. Failure to conduct these inquiries could result in a determination that
“all appropriate inquiries” is not complete.

(1.) Environmental liens that are filed or recorded against the subject property (40 C.F.R. § 312.25). Yes No NA

Did a search of land title records (or judicial records where appropriate) identify any environmental liens filed or /
recorded against the subject property under federal, tribal, state, or local law?

(2.) Activity and use limitations that are in place on the subject property or that have been filed or recorded against the
subject property. /

Did a search of land title records (or judicial records where appropriate) identify any AULs, such as engineering
controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the subject property and/or have been
filed or recorded against the subject property under federal, tribal, state or local law? 2 Restrictive Covenant imposing rent and income

restrictions currently applies to the property.

(3.) Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the LLP (40 C.F.R. § 312.28).

Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the subject property or nearby properties? For /
example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current or former occupants of the subject property
or an adjoining property so that you would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by

th|Stype of business? The user owns other apartment communities and is familiar with the cleaners and chemicals
used by on-site staff in the normal maintenance and repair of such properties.

(4.) Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the subject property if it were not contaminated
(40 C.F.R. § 312.29).

Does the purchase price being paid for this subject property reasonably reflect the fair market value of the property? /

If you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower purchase price is because contamination /
is known or believed to be present at the subject property?

(5.) Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the subject property (40 C.F.R. § 312.30).

Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the subject property that would help the
environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases? For example

(a.) Do you know the past uses of the subject property?

(b.) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the subject property?

(c.) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the subject property?

JNRR

(d.) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the subject property?

(6.) The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the subject property, and the
ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation (40 C.F.R. § 312.31).

N

Based on your knowledge and experience related to the subject property, are there any obvious indicators that point to the
presence or likely presence of releases at the subject property?

President of ACD, Inc., Manager of
M/{ / the Managing Member ’ 1 '24'25 (313) 881-8150

User Signature User Title (Relationship to property) Date Signed User Phone Number

Gerald A Krueger Lancaster Manor Apartments

User Printed Name Project Name
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Project Name: Lancaster Manor
GILL GROUP Property Address: 201 Chesterfield Avenue, Lancaster, South Carolina 29720

.

Volunteers

ofAmcis 803, 286 4453 [

No. 1 View of main property sign.

No. 2 View of subject property from northern border.

Inspector: Alison Labee
Date of Inspection: 2/5/2025



Project Name: Lancaster Manor
GILL GROUP Property Address: 201 Chesterfield Avenue, Lancaster, South Carolina 29720

No. 3 View of subject property looking south.

N

No. 4 View of subject property from eastern border.

Inspector: Alison Labee
Date of Inspection: 2/5/2025



Project Name: Lancaster Manor

G

GILL GROUP Property Address: 201 Chesterfield Avenue, Lancaster, South Carolina 29720

N
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i

View of subject property from eastern border.

5

No.

View of subject property western border.

6

No.
Date of Inspection: 2/5/2025

Inspector: Alison Labee




Project Name: Lancaster Manor
GILL GROUP Property Address: 201 Chesterfield Avenue, Lancaster, South Carolina 29720

No. 7 View of subject property from southwest corner.

No. 8 View of northern adjacent property.

Inspector: Alison Labee
Date of Inspection: 2/5/2025



Project Name: Lancaster Manor
GILL GROUP Property Address: 201 Chesterfield Avenue, Lancaster, South Carolina 29720

No. 10 View of eastern adjoining property.

Inspector: Alison Labee
Date of Inspection: 2/5/2025



Project Name: Lancaster Manor
GILL GROUP Property Address: 201 Chesterfield Avenue, Lancaster, South Carolina 29720

No. 11 View of southern adjoining property.

No. 12 View of western adjoining property.

Inspector: Alison Labee
Date of Inspection: 2/5/2025



) Project Name: Lancaster Manor
GILL GROUP Property Address: 201 Chesterfield Avenue, Lancaster, South Carolina 29720
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View of northeastern adjoining property.

No. 14 View of fill port for back up diesel UST.

Inspector: Alison Labee
Date of Inspection: 2/5/2025
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Project Name: Lancaster Manor

GILL GROUP Property Address: 201 Chesterfield Avenue, Lancaster, South Carolina 29720
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No. 16 View of electrical boxes.

Inspector: Alison Labee
Date of Inspection: 2/5/2025




Project Name: Lancaster Manor
GILL GROUP Property Address: 201 Chesterfield Avenue, Lancaster, South Carolina 29720

No. 17

No. 18 View of maintenance storage.

Inspector: Alison Labee
Date of Inspection: 2/5/2025



Project Name: Lancaster Manor
GILL GROUP Property Address: 201 Chesterfield Avenue, Lancaster, South Carolina 29720

No. 19 View of maintenance storage.

No. 20 Sample view of hallways.

Inspector: Alison Labee
Date of Inspection: 2/5/2025




Project Name: Lancaster Manor
GILL GROUP Property Address: 201 Chesterfield Avenue, Lancaster, South Carolina 29720

No. 21 View of main entrance.

No. 22 View of main entrance.

Inspector: Alison Labee
Date of Inspection: 2/5/2025



h Project Name: Lancaster Manor

GILL GROUP Property Address: 201 Chesterfield Avenue, Lancaster, South Carolina 29720

No. 24 View of community room.

Inspector: Alison Labee
Date of Inspection: 2/5/2025




Project Name: Lancaster Manor

GILL GROUP Property Address: 201 Chesterfield Avenue, Lancaster, South Carolina 29720

Sample interior view of units.

Inspector: Alison Labee
Date of Inspection: 2/5/2025




Project Name: Lancaster Manor

GILL GROUP Property Address: 201 Chesterfield Avenue, Lancaster, South Carolina 29720

Sample interior view of units.

Inspector: Alison Labee
Date of Inspection: 2/5/2025
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Project Name: Lancaster Manor
GILL GROUP Property Address: 201 Chesterfield Avenue, Lancaster, South Carolina 29720

No. 29 Sample interior view of units.

No. 30 Sample interior view of units.

Inspector: Alison Labee
Date of Inspection: 2/5/2025
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ERIS

DATABASE
REPORT

Project Property: Lancaster Manor
34.71605269, -80.76658596
Lancaster SC 29720

Project No: E542A1839
Report Type: Database Report
Order No: 25013000717
Requested by: Gill Group

Date Completed: February 3, 2025

Environmental Risk Information Services
A division of Glacier Media Inc.
1.866.517.5204 | info@erisinfo.com | erisinfo.com
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Notice: IMPORTANT LIMITATIONS and YOUR LIABILITY

Reliance on information in Report: This report DOES NOT replace a full Phase | Environmental Site Assessment but is solely intended to be used as
database review of environmental records.

License for use of information in Report: No page of this report can be used without this cover page, this notice and the project property identifier.
The information in Report(s) may not be modified or re-sold.

Your Liability for misuse: Using this Service and/or its reports in a manner contrary to this Notice or your agreement will be in breach of copyright and
contract and ERIS may obtain damages for such mis-use, including damages caused to third parties, and gives ERIS the right to terminate your account,
rescind your license to any previous reports and to bar you from future use of the Service.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Inc. ("ERIS") using
various sources of information, including information provided by Federal and State government departments. The report applies only to the address and
up to the date specified on the cover of this report, and any alterations or deviation from this description will require a new report. This report and the
data contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of the information contained herein and does not
constitute a legal opinion nor medical advice. Although ERIS has endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS disclaims, any and
all liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or otherwise, and for
any consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

Trademark and Copyright: You may not use the ERIS trademarks or attribute any work to ERIS other than as outlined above. This Service and Report
(s) are protected by copyright owned by ERIS Information Inc. Copyright in data used in the Service or Report(s) (the "Data") is owned by ERIS or its
licensors. The Service, Report(s) and Data may not be copied or reproduced in whole or in any substantial part without prior written consent of ERIS.
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Executive Summary

Property Information:

Project Property: Lancaster Manor
34.71605269, -80.76658596 Lancaster SC 29720

Project No: E542A1839

Coordinates:

Latitude: 34.71605269
Longitude: -80.76658596
UTM Northing: 3,841,579.92
UTM Easting: 521,372.75
UTM Zone: 17S
Elevation: 527 FT
Order Information:
Order No: 25013000717
Date Requested: January 30, 2025
Requested by: Gill Group
Report Type: Database Report
Historicals/Products:
ERIS Xplorer ERIS Xplorer
Excel Add-On Excel Add-On

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 25013000717
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Executive Summary: Report Summary

Database Searched Search Project Within 0.125mi 0.25mito  0.50mi to Total
Radius Property 0.12mi to 0.25mi  0.50mi 1.00mi

Standard Environmental Records

Federal
NPL Y 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
PROPOSED NPL Y 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
DELETED NPL Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
SEMS Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 _ 0
SEMS ARCHIVE Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
oDl Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 : 0
I0DI Y 05 0 0 0 0 - 0
CERCLIS Y 05 0 0 0 0 - 0
CERCLIS NFRAP Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
CERCLIS LIENS Y PO 0 - - - - 0
RCRA CORRACTS Y 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
RCRA TSD Y 05 0 0 0 0 - 0
RCRA LQG Y 025 0 0 0 - - 0
RCRA SQG Y 025 0 0 0 - - 0
RCRA VSQG Y 025 0 1 0 - - 1
RCRA NON GEN Y 025 0 2 0 - - 2
RCRA CONTROLS Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
FED ENG Y 05 0 0 0 0 ; 0
FED INST Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
LUCIS Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 _ 0
NPL IC Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
ERNS 1982 TO 1986 Y PO 0 - - - - 0
ERNS 1987 TO 1989 Y PO 0 - - - - 0
ERNS Y PO 0 1 - - . 1
FED BROWNFIELDS Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
FEMA UST Y 025 0 0 0 - . 0
ERP Y 0.25 0 0 0 ; . 0

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 25013000717
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Database

DELISTED FRP

HIST GAS STATIONS

REFN

BULK TERMINAL

SEMS LIEN

SUPERFUND ROD

DOE FUSRAP

State

REMEDIATION

SWF/LF

SASPL

DELISTED SHWS

LUST

LAST

DELISTED LST

UST

AST

AST SFM

DELISTED TANKS

RCR

VCP

BROWNFIELDS

Tribal

INDIAN LUST

INDIAN UST

DELISTED INDIAN LST

DELISTED INDIAN UST

County

Additional Environmental Records

Federal

PFAS GHG

OSC RESPONSE

FINDS/FRS

Searched

Y

Y

Search
Radius

0.25

0.25

0.25

0.25

PO

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.25

0.25

0.25

0.25

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.25

0.5

0.25

Project
Property

0

Within
0.12mi

0

0.125mi
to 0.25mi

0

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to Total
1.00mi

- 0

No County standard environmental record sources available for this State.

Y

Y

Y

0.5

0.125

PO

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 25013000717
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Database Searched Search Project Within 0.125mi 0.25mito  0.50mi to Total

Radius Property 0.12mi to 0.25mi  0.50mi 1.00mi

TRIS Y PO 0 - - ; } 0
PFAS NPL Y 05 0 0 0 0 ; 0
PFAS FED SITES Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
PFAS SSEHRI Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 - o
PFAS ERNS Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 . 0
PFAS NPDES Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 . 0
PFAS TRI Y 05 0 0 0 0 ; 0
PFAS WATER Y 05 0 0 0 0 ; 0
PFAS TSCA Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 - o
PFAS E-MANIFEST v 05 0 0 0 0 i 0
PFAS IND Y 0.5 0 1 1 0 - )
HMIRS Y 0.125 0 0 - ; ; 0
NCDL Y 0.125 0 0 ; ; . 0
TSCA Y 0.125 0 0 - - - 0
HIST TSCA Y 0.125 0 0 - - ; 0
FTTS ADMIN v PO 0 - : - : 0
FTTS INSP v PO 0 - | : . 0
PRP Y PO 0 - - ; ; 0
SCRD DRYCLEANER v 05 0 0 0 0 - 0
ICIS Y PO 0 - - ; ; 0
FED DRYCLEANERS v 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0
DELISTED FED DRY Y 0.25 0 0 0 ) . o
FUDS v ! 0 0 0 0 0 0
FUDS MRS Y 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
FORMER NIKE Y 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
PIPELINE INCIDENT Y PO 0 - - - - 0
MLTS Y PO 0 - - ; ; 0
HIST MLTS Y PO 0 - - - - 0
MINES Y 025 0 0 0 ) . 0
SMCRA Y 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
MRDS Y 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
LM SITES Y 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
ALT FUELS Y 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0
CONSENT DECREES Y 025 0 0 0 - - 0

Y PO 0 - - - - 0

AFS
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Database Searched Search Project Within 0.125mi 0.25mito  0.50mi to Total

Radius Property 0.12mi to 0.25mi  0.50mi 1.00mi

Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -

SSTS 0
Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -

PCBT 0
Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -

PCB 0
\% 0.125 0 0 - B N

POWER PLANTS 0

State

Y 0.125 0 N B ;

SPILLS 2 2
Y 0.5 0 1 0 1 -

DRYCLEAN FUND 2
Y 0.25 0 0 -

DRY CLEANERS 1 ! 2
Y 0.25 0 0 - -

DELISTED DRYCLEANERS 2 2
\% 0.25 0 0 0 - -

AIR PERMIT 0
Y PO 0 - - N B

uiC 0
Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -

AGRI FAC 0
Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -

PFAS SAMPLING 0
Tribal No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.
County No County additional environmental record sources available for this State.

Total: 1 32 29 21 0 83

* PO — Property Only
*'Property and adjoining properties' database search radii are set at 0.25 miles.
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Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property

Map DB Company/Site Name Address Direction  Distance Elev Diff Page
Key (mi/ft) (ft) Number
DELISTED LANCASTER MANOR 201 CHESTERFIELD DR WNW 0.00/0.00 -1 31
- LST APARTMENTS LANCASTER SC
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Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Surrounding Properties

Map DB
Key
2 ERNS
2 FINDS/FRS
3 FINDS/FRS
4 LUST
4 UST
5 LUST
5 USsT
6 UST
6 LUST
6 RCR
6 DELISTED
- LST
7 UST

Company/Site Name

KELLY PROPERTY

JESSES PAINT AND
BODY

SOUTH MAIN EXPRESS

SOUTH MAIN EXPRESS

L & C LAND HOLDINGS
INC

L & C LAND HOLDINGS
INC

KELLY PROPERTY

KELLY PROPERTY

KELLY PROPERTY

401 SOUTH MAIN
STREET

ESTATE OF NED
GREGORY SR

Address Direction

509 SOUTH MAIN ST. SwW
LANCASTER SC

NRC Report No: 825898

505 S MAIN ST S SW
LANCASTER SC 29720

Registry ID: 110040714750

105 CHESTERFIELD W
AVENUE

LANCASTER SC 29720-3501
Registry ID: 110017385462

400 S MAIN ST WSw
LANCASTER SC 29720-3654

Permit: R 05547
NFA: 6/5/2023

400 S MAIN ST WSw
LANCASTER SC 29720-3654

Site No: 05547

Distance
(mi/ft)

0.01/62.94

0.01/62.94

0.01/68.33

0.06/
319.98

0.06/
319.98

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page
Number

31

Tank No | Status: 3 | Extended Out-of-Use, 1 | Extended Out-of-Use, 2 | Extended Out-of-Use, 4 |

Abandoned

512 S MAIN ST SSW
LANCASTER SC 29720-3622

Permit: R 05469
NFA: 3/22/2004

512 S MAIN ST SSw
LANCASTER SC 29720-3622

Site No: 05469
Tank No | Status: 1 | Currently in Use, 2 | Abandoned,

401 S MAIN ST w
LANCASTER SC 29720-1708

Site No: 19356
Tank No | Status: 2 | Abandoned, 1 | Abandoned

401 S MAIN ST w
LANCASTER SC 29720-1708

Permit: N 19356
NFA: 5/21/2012

401 S MAIN ST w
LANCASTER SC 29720-1708

401 S MAIN ST W
LANCASTER SC

331 S MAIN ST WNW
LANCASTER SC 29720-2468

Site No: 14213

0.07/
349.81

0.07/
349.81

3 | Abandoned

0.07/
352.39

0.07/
352.39

0.07/
352.39

0.07/
352.39

0.07/
355.57

Tank No | Status: 2 | Abandoned, 1 | Abandoned, 3 | Abandoned, 4 | Abandoned
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Map DB

Key
7 LUST
8 LUST
8 UST
8 RCR
9 PFAS
- IND
10 RCRA
- NON GEN
10 SPILLS
10 DELISTED
- LST
11 RCRA
- NON GEN
11 SASPL
11 DELISTED
- DRYCLEANERS
11 DRY
- CLEANERS
11 DELISTED
- DRYCLEANERS
11 DRYCLEAN
- FUND

Company/Site Name

ESTATE OF NED
GREGORY SR

LARRYS GROCERY

LARRYS GROCERY

LARRYS GROCERY

ALKO AMERICA

ALKO AMERICA

TANKER TRUCK

106 ELM ST

QUICK AS A WINK 464

QUICK AS A WINK #464

QUICK AS A WINK #464

QUICK AS A WINK #464

QUICK AS A WINK #464

QUICK AS A WINK #464

Address Direction

331 S MAIN ST
LANCASTER SC 29720-2468

WNW

Permit: U 14213
NFA: 1/28/1997, 4/14/1997

603 S MAIN ST S
LANCASTER SC 29720-3623

Permit: U 14655
NFA: 11/29/2023

603 S MAIN ST S
LANCASTER SC 29720-3623

Site No: 14655

Distance
(mi/ft)

0.07/

355.57

0.09/
465.97

0.09/
465.97

Elev Diff Page
(ft) Number
9 49
7 50
7 51

Tank No | Status: 1 | Last used before 1974 and empty, 2 | Last used before 1974 and empty

603 S MAIN ST S
LANCASTER SC 29720-3623

LANCASTER SC

106 ELM ST
LANCASTER SC 29020

WSw

0.09/
465.97

0.09/
468.14

0.09/
474.29

EPA Handler ID | Recycler Activity?: SCR000764738 | NO

106 ELM ST WSwW
LANCASTER SC

Incident No: 200000269

106 ELM ST WSw
LANCASTER SC

330 S MAIN ST w

LANCASTER SC 29720

0.09/
474.29

0.09/
474.29

0.09/
494.98

EPA Handler ID | Recycler Activity?: SCD981480551 | NO

330 S MAIN ST, LANCASTER W
SC 29720
SC

330 S MAIN ST w
LANCASTER SC

330 S MAIN ST w
LANCASTER SC

330 S MAIN ST; w
LANCASTER SC

330 S MAIN ST; w
LANCASTER SC

0.09/
494.98

0.09/
494.98

0.09/
494.98

0.09/
494.98

0.09/
494.98

7 53
-2 E
-4 54
-4 5_8
-4 5_9

8 60
8 61
8 61
8 62
8 62
8 62
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Map DB

Key
12 UST
12 LUST
13 UST
13 LUST
14 SPILLS
15 RCRA
- VSQG
16 LUST
16 UST
17 UST
17 LUST
17 RCR
18 UST
18 LUST

Company/Site Name

WILSON GAS & OIL CO
INC

WILSON GAS & OIL CO
INC

MARKET

MARKET

HUMANA

CATAWBA TIRE CO INC

CATAWBA TIRE CO INC

BUILDERS SUPPLY CO

BUILDERS SUPPLY CO

BUILDERS SUPPLY CO

WILKERSON FUEL CO
INC

WILKERSON FUEL CO
INC

Address Direction

605 S MARKET ST ESE
LANCASTER SC 29720-3630

Site No: 12634
Tank No | Status: 1 | Abandoned

605 S MARKET ST ESE
LANCASTER SC 29720-3630

Permit: N 12634
NFA: 4/30/1999

604 S MARKET ST SE
LANCASTER SC 29720-3631

Site No: 15144

Distance Elev Diff Page
(mi/ft) (ft) Number
0.10/ 13 62
513.81

0.10/ 13 63
513.81

0.11/ 3 64
601.04

Tank No | Status: 2 | Currently in Use, 3 | Extended Out-of-Use, 1 | Extended Out-of-Use, 4 |

Currently in Use

604 S MARKET ST SE
LANCASTER SC 29720-3631

Permit: P 15144
NFA: 6/11/2024

400 CHESTERFIELD ST ENE
LANCASTER SC

Incident No: 201600474

301 SOUTH MAIN ST NW
LANCASTER SC 29720

0.1/ 3 67
601.04
0.12/ 28 68
627.15
0.12/ 20 68
636.34

EPA Handler ID | Recycler Activity?: SCR000779595 | NO

609 S MAIN & GOOCH ST SSE
LANCASTER SC 29720

Permit: N 05584

609 S MAIN & GOOCH ST SSE
LANCASTER SC 29720

Site No: 05584

0.13/ 3 69
697.09
0.13/ 3 71
697.09

Tank No | Status: 2 | Abandoned, 3 | Abandoned, 1 | Abandoned

501 S FRENCH ST SW
LANCASTER SC 29720

Site No: 16680
Tank No | Status: 1 | Abandoned

501 S FRENCH ST SW
LANCASTER SC 29720

Permit: N 16680
NFA: 6/6/2012

501 S FRENCH ST SW
LANCASTER SC 29720

S MAIN & GOOCH ST S
LANCASTER SC 29720

Site No: 16217

0.15/ -15 72
771.48
0.15/ -15 73
771.48
0.15/ -15 75
771.48
0.15/ 8 75
778.37

Tank No | Status: 1 | Abandoned, 2 | Abandoned, 3 | Abandoned

S MAIN & GOOCH ST S
LANCASTER SC 29720

0.15/ 8 77
778.37
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Map DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance Elev Diff Page
Key (mi/ft) (ft) Number

Permit: U 16217
NFA: 3/31/1997

19 VCP MARKET STREET SITE MARKET AT GOOCH ST S SE 0.15/ -1 78
- LANCASTER SC 29720 786.87
20 SASPL MARKET STREET SITE MARKET AT GOOCH ST S, SE 0.15/ -3 78
- LANCASTER SC 29720 806.41
SC
21 PFAS WILSON GAS AND OIL SE 0.16/ -5 79
- IND MAIN BULK PLANT LANCASTER SC 837.78
22 UST LANCASTER 318 STEWMAN ST ESE 0.17/ 13 79
- TELEPHONE CO LANCASTER SC 29720-3564 894.28

Site No: 05475
Tank No | Status: 1 | Abandoned

22 UST LANCASTER 318 STEWMAN ST ESE 0.17/ 13 80
- TELEPHONE CO LANCASTER SC 29720-3564 894.28

Site No: 05490
Tank No | Status: 1 | Abandoned, 3 | Currently in Use, 2 | Abandoned

22 LUST LANCASTER 318 STEWMAN ST ESE 0.17/ 13 82
- TELEPHONE CO LANCASTER SC 29720-3564 894.28

Permit: P 05490
NFA: 6/28/2007

22 RCR LANCASTER 318 STEWMAN ST ESE 0.17/ 13 84
- TELEPHONE CO LANCASTER SC 29720-3564 894.28
23 LUST CRENCO FOOD STORES 700 S MAIN ST S 0.18/ 6 84
- 3890 LANCASTER SC 29720-3653 954.30

Permit: R 05562
NFA: 3/7/2013

23 UsT CRENCO FOOD STORES 700 S MAIN ST S 0.18/ 6 86
- 3890 LANCASTER SC 29720-3653 954.30

Site No: 05562
Tank No | Status: 4 | Abandoned, 9 | Currently in Use, 6 | Abandoned, 1 | Abandoned, 2 |
Abandoned, 5 | Abandoned, 7 | Currently in Use, 8 | Currently in Use, 3 | Abandoned

24 UST LANCASTER COUNTY 307 CHESTERFIELD AVE WNW 0.18/ 2 91
- SCHOOL DISTRICT LANCASTER SC 29720-3505 969.56

Site No: 11576
Tank No | Status: 1 | Abandoned, 2 | Abandoned

24 LUST LANCASTER COUNTY 307 CHESTERFIELD AVE WNW 0.18/ 2 93
- SCHOOL DISTRICT LANCASTER SC 29720-3505 969.56

Permit: N 11576
NFA: 7/23/1993, 2/12/2003

25 DELISTED HUMANNA 207 S MAIN ST NW 0.19/ 16 95
- LST LANCASTER SC 1,026.55
25 DELISTED HUMANNA 207 S MAIN ST NW 0.19/ 16 95
- LST LANCASTER SC 1,026.55
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Map DB
Key
25 DELISTED
- LST
25 DELISTED
- LST
25 DELISTED
- LST
26 UST
26 LUST
27 UST
27 UST
28 LUST
28 UST
29 SASPL
29 UST
29 DRY
- CLEANERS
29 LUST

Company/Site Name

HUMANNA

HUMANNA

HUMANNA

OLD SUMTER DAIRIES
BRANCH

OLD SUMTER DAIRIES
BRANCH

GIBSON'S GROCERY

GIBSON'S GROCERY

ASSOCIATED TELECOM
INC

ASSOCIATED TELECOM
INC

DAVIS DRY CLEANERS

DAVIS DRY CLEANERS

DAVIS DRY CLEANERS

DAVIS DRY CLEANERS

Address

207 S MAIN ST
LANCASTER SC

207 S MAIN ST
LANCASTER SC

207 S MAIN ST
LANCASTER SC

HWY 521 & 200 S MAIN ST
LANCASTER SC 29720

Site No: 14345
Tank No | Status: 1 | Abandoned

HWY 521 & 200 S MAIN ST
LANCASTER SC 29720

Permit: N 14345
NFA: 8/13/1993

121 1/2 BROOKLYN AVE
LANCASTER SC 29720-3325

Site No: 05506
Tank No | Status: 1 | Abandoned

121 1/2 BROOKLYN AVE
LANCASTER SC 29720-3325

Site No: 05556

Direction

NW

NW

NW

NW

NW

SSW

SSW

Tank No | Status: 2 | Abandoned, 1 | Abandoned

615 S MARKET ST
LANCASTER SC 29720-3630

Permit: N 05496
615 S MARKET ST
LANCASTER SC 29720-3630

Site No: 05496

SE

SE

Distance
(mi/ft)

0.19/
1,026.55

0.19/
1,026.55

0.19/
1,026.55

0.21/
1,108.01

0.21/
1,108.01

0.22/
1,137.68

0.22/
1,137.68

0.22/
1,154.76

0.22/
1,154.76

Tank No | Status: 1 | Abandoned, 3 | Abandoned, 2 | Abandoned

120 W GAY ST, LANCASTER
SC 29720
SC

120 W GAY ST
LANCASTER SC 29720-0000

Site No: 12838
Tank No | Status: 1 | Abandoned

120 W GAY ST
LANCASTER SC

120 W GAY ST
LANCASTER SC 29720-0000

WNW

WNW

WNW

WNW

0.25/
1,320.16

0.25/
1,320.16

0.25/
1,320.16

0.25/
1,320.16

Elev Diff Page

(ft) Number
16 96
16 97
16 97
15 98
15 99
1 100
1 101
-9 103
-9 g
14 106
14 106
14 107
14 107

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 25013000717


http://www.erisinfo.com

Map DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance Elev Diff Page
Key (mi/ft) (ft) Number

Permit: N 12838
NFA: 11/8/1999

29 DRYCLEAN DAVIS DRY CLEANERS 120 W GAY ST; WNW 0.25/ 14 108
= FUND LANCASTER SC 1,320.16
30 LUST OLD LANCASTER 208 W GAY ST WNW 0.29/ 22 108
— COUNTY JAIL LANCASTER SC 29720 1,514.52

Permit: N 05460
NFA: 5/12/1997

31 LUST LANCASTER COUNTY DUNLAP & WHITE ST NW 0.30/ 10 109
- ADMIN BLDG LANCASTER SC 29721 1,564.31

Permit: U 18601
NFA: 2/6/2001

32 LUST LANCASTER COUNTY 101 N MAIN ST NW 0.32/ 11 110
- LANCASTER SC 29721 1,667.05

Permit: N 05462
NFA: 1/14/1993

33 SWFILF Lancaster County Yard 116 W. Dunlap St. NW 0.32/ 19 111
- Waste Composting Facility  Lancaster SC 1,693.18
34 LUST NORTH MAIN AMOCO 128 N MAIN ST NW 0.35/ 18 112
- LANCASTER SC 29720-2410 1,869.79

Permit: N 05571
NFA: 9/2/1998

35 SASPL SUSAN J CONNELLY INTERSECTION OF N MAIN & NW 0.39/ -2 112
- PROPERTY MEETING ST, LANCASTER 2,061.46

SC 29720

SC
36 LUST LANCASTER CO 836 S MAIN ST S 0.40/ -42 113
- NATURAL GAS AUTH LANCASTER SC 29720-3603 2,101.30

Permit: N 09650
NFA: 3/2/2010, 6/29/1994

37 DELISTED G F TAYLOR'S SERVICE 201 N MAIN ST NW 0.41/ -8 114
- LST STATION LANCASTER SC 2,187.81
37 LUST G F TAYLOR'S SERVICE 201 N MAIN ST NW 0.41/ -8 114
- STATION LANCASTER SC 29720-2178 2,187.81

Permit: N 05555
NFA: 6/29/1994

38 LUST PERRYS NORTH MAIN 202 N MAIN ST NW 0.42/ -2 115
- TEXACO LANCASTER SC 29720-2179 2,206.52

Permit: R 05576
NFA: 1/14/2000, 12/9/2016

38 RCR PERRYS NORTH MAIN 202 N MAIN ST NW 0.42/ -2 117
- TEXACO LANCASTER SC 29720-2179 2,206.52
39 LUST XPRESS MART 100 602 E ARCH ST NE 0.44/ 0 117
- LANCASTER SC 29720 2,341.06

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 25013000717


http://www.erisinfo.com

Map DB
Key
39 LUST
40 LUST
41 LUST
42 LUST

Company/Site Name

XPRESS MART 100

LANCASTER CITY OF

MCLEAN FUNERAL
DIRECTORS OF
LANCASTER

CORNER STORE

Address

Permit: P 10347
NFA: 12/16/2013, 6/16/2023

602 E ARCH ST
LANCASTER SC 29720

Permit: N 12662
NFA: 10/28/1996

149 LYNWOOD DR OFF HWY
200 S

LANCASTER SC 29720
Permit: N 05452

NFA: 1/5/1994

201 N CATAWBA ST
LANCASTER SC 29720-2066

Permit: N 15155
NFA: 4/23/1993

301 N MAIN ST
LANCASTER SC 29720-2131

Permit: N 05581
NFA: 12/28/1999

Direction

NE

NW

NW

Distance
(mi/ft)

0.44/
2,341.06

0.45/
2,350.02

0.45/
2,395.93

0.50/
2,615.44

Elev Diff Page
(ft) Number

0 18

-52 119

2 120

-23 121
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Executive Summary: Summary by Data Source

Standard
Federal

RCRA VSQG - RCRA Very Small Quantity Generators List

A search of the RCRA VSQG database, dated Oct 21, 2024 has found that there are 1 RCRA VSQG site(s) within approximately 0.25
miles of the project property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
HUMANA 301 SOUTH MAIN ST NW 0.12/636.34 15

LANCASTER SC 29720

EPA Handler ID | Recycler Activity?: SCR000779595 | NO

RCRA NON GEN - RCRA Non-Generators

A search of the RCRA NON GEN database, dated Oct 21, 2024 has found that there are 2 RCRA NON GEN site(s) within
approximately 0.25miles of the project property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
QUICK AS A WINK 464 330 S MAIN ST W 0.09/494.98 11

LANCASTER SC 29720

EPA Handler ID | Recycler Activity?: SCD981480551 | NO

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
ALKO AMERICA 106 ELM ST WSsSw 0.09/474.29 10

LANCASTER SC 29020

EPA Handler ID | Recycler Activity?: SCR000764738 | NO
ERNS - Emergency Response Notification System

A search of the ERNS database, dated Oct 15, 2024 has found that there are 1 ERNS site(s) within approximately 0.02miles of the
project property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
509 SOUTH MAIN ST. SwW 0.01/62.94 2

LANCASTER SC

NRC Report No: 825898

State

SWEI/LE - Permitted Landfills List

A search of the SWF/LF database, dated Sep 23, 2024 has found that there are 1 SWF/LF site(s) within approximately 0.50miles of the
project property.
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Equal/Higher Elevation

Lancaster County Yard Waste
Composting Facility

Address

116 W. Dunlap St.
Lancaster SC

SASPL - Site Assessment Section Project List

Direction

NwW

Distance (mi/ft)

Map Key

0.32/1,693.18

33

A search of the SASPL database, dated Aug 14, 2024 has found that there are 4 SASPL site(s) within approximately 0.50miles of the

project property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

QUICK AS A WINK #464

DAVIS DRY CLEANERS

Lower Elevation

MARKET STREET SITE

SUSAN J CONNELLY
PROPERTY

Address

330 S MAIN ST, LANCASTER SC
29720
SC

120 W GAY ST, LANCASTER SC
29720
SC

Address

MARKET AT GOOCH ST S,
LANCASTER SC 29720
SC

INTERSECTION OF N MAIN &

MEETING ST, LANCASTER SC 29720

SC

LUST - Leaking Underground Storage Tank List

Direction

w

WNW

Direction

SE

NW

Distance (mi/ft)

0.09/494.98

0.25/1,320.16

Distance (mi/ft)

0.15/806.41

0.39/2,061.46

Map Key

Map Key

A search of the LUST database, dated Aug 26, 2024 has found that there are 28 LUST site(s) within approximately 0.50miles of the

project property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

L & C LAND HOLDINGS INC

KELLY PROPERTY

ESTATE OF NED GREGORY SR

LARRYS GROCERY

Address

512 S MAIN ST
LANCASTER SC 29720-3622

Permit: R 05469
NFA: 3/22/2004

401 S MAIN ST
LANCASTER SC 29720-1708

Permit: N 19356
NFA: 5/21/2012

331 S MAIN ST
LANCASTER SC 29720-2468

Permit: U 14213
NFA: 1/28/1997, 4/14/1997

603 S MAIN ST
LANCASTER SC 29720-3623

Permit: U 14655
NFA: 11/29/2023

Direction

SSW

WNW

Distance (mif/ft) Map Key
0.07 /349.81 5
0.07 / 352.39 6
0.07 / 355.57 7
0.09 / 465.97 8
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Equal/Higher Elevation

WILSON GAS & OIL CO INC

MARKET

CATAWBA TIRE CO INC

WILKERSON FUEL CO INC

LANCASTER TELEPHONE CO

CRENCO FOOD STORES 3890

LANCASTER COUNTY SCHOOL

DISTRICT

OLD SUMTER DAIRIES BRANCH

DAVIS DRY CLEANERS

OLD LANCASTER COUNTY JAIL

LANCASTER COUNTY ADMIN

BLDG

LANCASTER COUNTY

Address

605 S MARKET ST
LANCASTER SC 29720-3630

Permit: N 12634
NFA: 4/30/1999

604 S MARKET ST
LANCASTER SC 29720-3631

Permit: P 15144
NFA: 6/11/2024

609 S MAIN & GOOCH ST
LANCASTER SC 29720

Permit: N 05584

S MAIN & GOOCH ST
LANCASTER SC 29720

Permit: U 16217
NFA: 3/31/1997

318 STEWMAN ST
LANCASTER SC 29720-3564

Permit: P 05490
NFA: 6/28/2007

700 S MAIN ST
LANCASTER SC 29720-3653

Permit: R 05562
NFA: 3/7/2013

307 CHESTERFIELD AVE
LANCASTER SC 29720-3505

Permit: N 11576
NFA: 7/23/1993, 2/12/2003

HWY 521 & 200 S MAIN ST
LANCASTER SC 29720

Permit: N 14345
NFA: 8/13/1993

120 W GAY ST
LANCASTER SC 29720-0000

Permit: N 12838
NFA: 11/8/1999

208 W GAY ST
LANCASTER SC 29720

Permit: N 05460
NFA: 5/12/1997

DUNLAP & WHITE ST
LANCASTER SC 29721

Permit: U 18601
NFA: 2/6/2001

101 N MAIN ST
LANCASTER SC 29721

Permit: N 05462
NFA: 1/14/1993

Direction

ESE

SE

SSE

ESE

WNW

NwW

WNW

WNW

NW

NwW

Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
0.10/513.81 12
0.11/601.04 13
0.13/697.09 16
0.15/778.37 18
0.17 /894.28 22
0.18/954.30 23
0.18/969.56 24
0.21/1,108.01 26
0.25/1,320.16 29
0.29/1,514.52 30
0.30/1,564.31 31
0.32/1,667.05 32
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Equal/Higher Elevation

NORTH MAIN AMOCO

XPRESS MART 100

XPRESS MART 100

Lower Elevation

SOUTH MAIN EXPRESS

BUILDERS SUPPLY CO

ASSOCIATED TELECOM INC

LANCASTER CO NATURAL GAS
AUTH

G F TAYLOR'S SERVICE
STATION

PERRYS NORTH MAIN TEXACO

LANCASTER CITY OF

MCLEAN FUNERAL DIRECTORS

OF LANCASTER

CORNER STORE

Address

128 N MAIN ST
LANCASTER SC 29720-2410

Permit: N 05571
NFA: 9/2/1998

602 E ARCH ST
LANC